where any transactions has more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of the entity.
Considering the countries and economic environment in which the company operates, its operations are subject to
risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those countries. The risk primarily relates to fluctuations in U.S.
dollar and Euro, against the respective functional currencies (INR) of Gokul Agro Resources Limited.
The company, as per its risk management policy, uses its foreign exchange and other derivative instruments primarily
to hedge foreign exchange and interest rate exposure. The company does not use derivative financial instruments
for trading or speculative purpose.
Exposure to Currency Risk
Refer Note no. 47 for foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 respectively.
Sensitivity Analysis:  -
A 1% Increase/Decrease of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of c ompany would
result in increase or decrease in profit or loss as shown in the table below. The following analysis  has been worked
out based on the exposure as of the date of statement of financial position.

(Amt. in Lakhs `)

Currency 2018-19 2017-18
1 % Increase 1% Decrease 1 % Increase 1% Decrease

USD - - 312.77 -312.77
EUR - - 0.05 -0.05

(b) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will f luctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to
borrowings from financial institutions. In order to optimize the company’s position with regards to the interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
it total portfolio.

[…]

where any transactions has more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of the entity.

Considering the countries and economic environment in which the company operates, its operations are subject to
risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those countries. The risk primarily relates to fluctuations in U.S.
dollar and Euro, against the respective functional currencies (INR) of Gokul Agro Resources Limited.

The company, as per its risk management policy, uses its foreign exchange and other derivative instruments primarily
to hedge foreign exchange and interest rate exposure. The company does not use derivative financial instruments
for trading or speculative purpose.

Exposure to Currency Risk

Refer Note no. 35 for foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018respectively.

Sensitivity Analysis:  -

A 1% Increase/Decrease of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of c ompany would
result in increase or decrease in profit or loss as shown in the table below. The following analysis  has been worked
out based on the exposure as of the date of statement of financial position.

(Amt. in Lakhs `)

Currency 2018-19 2017-18
1 % Increase 1% Decrease 1 % Increase 1% Decrease

USD - - 312.77 -312.77
EUR - - 0.05 -0.05

(b) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will f luctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to
borrowings from financial institutions. In order to optimize the company’s position with regards to the interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
its total portfolio.